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REVENUE PROFIT AFTER TAX & NCI

DIVIDEND TOTAL ASSETS

GROUP EQUITY NET ASSET BACKING / SHARE

2018
$218.8m

2018
$49.4m

2018
7.5cps

2018
$640.3m

2018
404.4cps

2014
$130.1m

2014
$30.2m

2014
2.4cps

2014
$585.4m

2014
$371.4m

2014
234.6cps

2016
$172.0m

2016
$40.4m

2016
5.0cps

2016
$713.9m

2016
$489.1m

2016
308.9cps

2015
$136.5m

2015
$21.7m

2015
2.8cps

2015
$590.0m

2015
$389.3m

2015
245.9cps

2017
$187.3m

2017
$43.1m

2017
6.0cps

2017
$828.2m

2017
$588.9m

2017
372.0cps

2018
$898.2m
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Financial Performance & Financial 
Position

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New 
Zealand Limited (NZX:MCK) is pleased 

 

Investments New Zealand Limited, 

 

New Zealand Hotel Operations 

improvements in hotel revenue growth in 

the overall results were underpinned 

MCK’s Queenstown and Rotorua hotels 

Tourism is tied to international events, 

impacts on the accommodation sector in 
 

changes to the immigration policies on 

Council’s Accommodation Provider 
Targeted Rate (APTR) continues to impact 

 

passed through to guests as Council 

 
  

and accommodation providers across 

urgent change in managing costs and 

CDL Investments New Zealand Limited 
(“CDLI”)

 

starting to slow down in some areas, 

 
 

Australia Update

Dividend Announcement

    

Outlook

Colin Sim
Chairman

CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW
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N E W P LY M O U T H
W AT E R F R O N T

A NEW ADDITION TO THE FAMILY
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MANAGING DIRECTOR’S REVIEW

 

 
 

The sheep show at the Agrodome is a must, 
the daughter loves collies and she wants to 

on to Central Otago, the daughter notes the 

Education and international students are 

transport support services through to 

places to restaurants, visitor attractions, 

out accommodation providers when it is 
clear that other sectors see two or even over 

governments to impose targeted rates 

B K Chiu 
Managing Director
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PARTNERSHIPS FOR 
THE FUTURE

M SOCIAL AUCKLAND HOSTS  
NEW ZEALAND FASHION WEEK

PARTNERSHIP WITH KAPITI CHEESE

New Zealand created a National Cheese Festival ‘Festival du 
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(Clockwise from left) The Festival Du Fromage  promotional image as part of the collaboration with Fonterra for the 2018 
National Cheese Festival; 

New Generation Runway Show, New Zealand Fashion Week, ANZ Viaduct Events Centre, August 2018; 

Not For You Runway Show, New Zealand Fashion Week, ANZ Viaduct Events Centre, August 2018; 

Attending IMEX AMERICA 2018 (with Tourism New Zealand, Las Vegas October 2018);

Alison Smith, Director of Sales Conference and Incentives (left) and Tania Barnes Conference and Incentives Business 
Development Manager Australia (right) attending the Australian and New Zealand Professional Conference Association 
Conference (PCOA) in Melbourne; 

M Social Auckland hosted the New Zealand launch of the new Samsung Galaxy Note9, a VIP event with a live art challenge 
‘draw off’ between local artists using the building façade as their canvasses. 

SAMSUNG
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DIRECTORS’ PROFILES

B K CHIU  
Managing Director

COLIN SIM  
Chairman & Non-Executive Director

He studied Mechanical Engineering in London and has lived in 

KIAN SENG TAN  
Non-Executive Director 

KEVIN HANGCHI  
Non-Executive Director 

RICHARD BOBB  
Independent Director, Chair of the Audit Committee 

 

GRAHAM MCKENZIE  
Independent Director, Member of the Audit Committee
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QUANTUM LIMITED

MILLENNIUM & 
COPTHORNE HOTELS  
NEW ZEALAND LIMITED

OWNED
Millennium Hotel Queenstown

Copthorne Hotel Rotorua

Copthorne Hotel Palmerston North 

Copthorne Hotel & Apartments 

Kingsgate Hotel Dunedin

FRANCHISED
Millennium Hotel & Resort  
Manuels Taupo

 

Kingsgate Hotel The Avenue  
Wanganui

OWNED

 

Millennium Hotel Rotorua

Copthorne Hotel & Resort Queenstown 

Kingsgate Hotel Te Anau

HOTEL OWNERSHIP

MANAGED/FRANCHISED

Kingsgate Hotel Autolodge Paihia

HOSPITALITY 
SERVICES LIMITED



 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels 
New Zealand Limited is committed 
to maintaining strong corporate 
governance in line with best practice 
at all times.  With that in mind, the 
company undertook a review of its 
corporate governance framework and 
objectives in 2018 and has adopted 
the following which, in the Board’s 
opinion, complies materially with the 
NZX Corporate Governance Code 
(“the NZX Code”) as well as the 
Financial Markets Authority Corporate 
Governance Principles and Guidelines 
(the FMA Principles).   
 

 
 
Directors should set high standards of 
ethical behaviour, model this behaviour and 
hold Management accountable for these 
standards being followed throughout the 
organisation. 

• 
with due care and diligence at all times 

• 

participate in open and constructive 

• 

that MCK’s records and documents 

the requisite reporting standards and 

• 
Director’s independence and to ensure 

• 

• 

• All Directors shall maintain and protect 

• 

• 

• 

customers and suppliers, shareholders, 

 
 

to disclose serious wrongdoing, and sets 

 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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Chiu, Hangchi, Sim, Tan

Chiu, Sim, Tan

Chiu, Sim

 
 
 

The Board should use committees where this 
will enhance its effectiveness in key areas 
while still retaining board responsibility.  

 
 

required to have at least two Independent 

with additional meetings convened when 

Director Meetings attended in 2018

Colin Sim (Chair)

Kian Seng Tan

Kevin Hangchi

 
 

Skill / Attribute Relevant Director

Chiu

Chiu, Hangchi,  

AND PERFORMANCE

To ensure an effective Board, there should be 
a balance of independence, skills, knowledge, 
experience and perspectives. 

strategic direction and the governance 

 

View from balcony at Millennium Hotel Waterfront New Plymouth
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Director Meetings attended in 2018

committees and conducts periodic reviews 

For those reasons, MCK does not consider 

Diligence Committee (DDC) to oversee, 

 

The Board should demand integrity in 

in the timeliness and balance of corporate 
disclosures. 

has in place a Continuous Disclosure 

and the Vice President Finance to act as 
MCK’s Continuous Disclosure Committee 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Committee considers appropriate 

• Developing mechanisms designed to 

• 
MCK’s compliance with its continuous 

• 

person who is not authorised to receive 

• 

in accordance with the CDP, and will 

• 

The Disclosure Committee must 

required, and coordinate disclosure 

it determines:

or

The Disclosure Committee will ensure that 

• 

in circumstances in each case which 

• 

• The Disclosure Committee is also 

is not price sensitive, the Disclosure 
Committee should consider whether the 



MILLENNIUM & COPTHORNE HOTELS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

• 

• Slides and presentations used in 

• 

accounting practice and are correct in all 

The remuneration of directors and executives 
should be transparent, fair and reasonable. 

 
 

and senior management) remuneration 

term incentives are designed to reward high 

accommodation at MCK’s hotels in New 
Zealand and Millennium & Copthorne 

 
 
 

Directors should have a sound understanding 
of the material risks faced by the issuer and 
how to manage them. The Board should 
regularly verify that the issuer has appropriate 
processes that identify and manage potential 
and material risks.  

Management Team all have a role in 

processes and policies to manage such 

The Audit Committee’s role is to 

environment, customer demand changes or 

monitoring and reporting, human resources 

 

 
 
The Board should ensure the quality and 
independence of the external audit process. 

 
 

• 

encompassed within the auditor’s 

• 
Chartered Accountants Australia New 

• 

team MCK’s Managing Director, Vice 

• does not allow the direct compensation 

well as valuation services where such 
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services:

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 
 

 
 

internal policies on independence and all 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Audit Committee monitors local and 
overseas practice on auditor independence 

centre around those which pose an 

MCK’s internal controls and provides the 

COMMUNICATION

The Board should respect the rights of 
shareholders and foster constructive 
relationships with shareholders that 
encourage them to engage with the issuer. 

MCK is committed to providing 

• announcements in accordance with 
continuous disclosure as required under 

• 
and interim reports which are sent to all 

• encouraging shareholders to attend the 

hear the Chairman and the Managing 
Director provide updates on the 

Resolutions at shareholder meetings are 

Shareholders also receive a discount 
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MILLENNIUM HOTELS BOOK DIRECT TVC 

AWAYTOGO.CO.NZ TVC 

AS SEEN ON TV
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JIMMY COOK’S KIWI KITCHEN

Copthorne and Kingsgate hotels in New 

visited New Zealand three times during the 

BEAST & BUTTERFLIES

including 

 
 

KATSURA JAPANESE RESTAURANT

 
 
ONE80 RESTAURANT

Located inside Copthorne Wellington, Oriental 

SALT ON THE WATERFRONT

Salt is an award winning restaurant located 

 
 

As our guests come 
from around the 
country and across 
the globe, we strive 
to serve up the best 
local and international 

around New Zealand.

FINEST
LOCAL & INTERNATIONAL  FLAVOURS AT THEIR
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MILLENNIUM HOTELS & RESORTS IN NEW ZEALAND

1. Grand Millennium Auckland

2. Millennium Hotel Rotorua
Cnr Eruera & Hinemaru Streets, Rotorua

3. Millennium Hotel & Resort Manuels Taupo

4. Millennium Hotel Queenstown

5. Millennium Hotel New Plymouth Waterfront

 

1. M Social Auckland

1. Copthorne Hotel & Resort Bay of Islands
Tau Henare Drive, Paihia

2. Copthorne Hotel & Resort Hokianga

3. Copthorne Hotel Auckland City

4. Copthorne Hotel Rotorua
Fenton Street, Rotorua

5. Copthorne Hotel Grand Central 
New Plymouth

6. Copthorne Hotel Palmerston North

7. Copthorne Hotel & Resort Solway Park  
Wairarapa
High Street, South Masterton

8. Copthorne Hotel Wellington Oriental Bay

9. Copthorne Hotel & Resort Queenstown 
Lakefront

10. Copthorne Hotel & Apartments 
Queenstown Lakeview

11. Kingsgate Hotel Autolodge Paihia
Marsden Road, Paihia

 
12. Kingsgate Hotel The Avenue Wanganui

13. Kingsgate Hotel Greymouth

14. Kingsgate Hotel Te Anau

15. Kingsgate Hotel Dunedin

M COLLECTION
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awaytogo.co.nz

For enquiries, call us on 0800 258 225Shop at awaytogo.co.nz

Great deals on hotel stays, dining and spa treatments redeemable at 21 
hotel locations.Choose from any Millennium, Copthorne, Kingsgate, Grand 

Millennium or M Social hotel in New Zealand. 

THE BEST DEALS FOR

HOTEL  STAYS,

LUNCH  &  DINNER,

SPA  PACKAGES
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Financial Statements – Contents

Consolidated Income Statement  FIN 1

Regulatory Disclosures and Statutory Information – 
Contents
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited

Consolidated Income Statement

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 

For the year ended 31 December 2018
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The accompanying notes form part of, and should be read in conjunction with, these financial statements

R BOBB, DIRECTOR, 13 February 2019                                BK CHIU, MANAGING DIRECTOR, 13 February 2019

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2018
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The accompanying notes form part of, and should be read in conjunction with, these financial statements 

 

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows – continued

For the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018    
 
Significant accounting policies 
 
Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited is a company domiciled in New Zealand registered under the Companies Act 
1993 and listed on the New Zealand Stock Exchange. Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited (the “Company”) is a 
Financial Markets Conduct Reporting Entity in terms of the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 and the Financial Reporting Act 
2013. The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries 
(together referred to as the “Group”). The registered office is located at Level 13, 280 Centre, 280 Queen Street, Auckland, New 
Zealand. 
 
The principal activities of the Group are ownership and operation of hotels in New Zealand; development and sale of residential 
land in New Zealand; and development and sale of residential units in Australia. 
 

(a) Statement of compliance 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 
(NZ GAAP). They comply with New Zealand equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (NZ IFRSs) as 
appropriate for Tier 1 profit-oriented entities.  The financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs). 
 
The financial statements were authorised for issuance on 13 February 2019. 

 
(b) Basis of preparation 

 
The financial statements are presented in New Zealand Dollars, rounded to the nearest thousand. They are prepared on 
the historical cost basis except that hotel land and buildings are stated at their fair value (refer to Note 9). 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with NZ IFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of the Group’s policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income 
and expenses. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected. 
 
In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting 
policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements are described in Note 
23 – Accounting Estimates and Judgements. 
 
(c) Change in accounting policies and new standards adopted in the year 
 
The Group has adopted two standards, NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and NZ IFRS 9 Financial 
Instruments, which are mandatory for the financial period beginning on 1 January 2018.  
 
Impact of Adoption of NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers  

 
Effective 1 January 2018, the Group applied NZ IFRS 15 for its accounting of revenue from customers.  The new 
standard replaced NZ IAS 18 Revenue and introduces a principles based five-step model to recognise revenue when a 
performance obligation is satisfied by transferring control of a good or service to the customer.   

 
It has been determined that the impact of the new standard is not significant.  All revenue of the Group is derived from 
the satisfaction of a single performance obligation, which can be the provision of hotel and conference rooms, sale of 
food and beverage, rental of property or sale of development property.  There has been no change in the timing of 
revenue recognition for these performance obligations. 

 
The Group elected to apply the cumulative effect method under NZ IFRS 15, which did not result in an impact on the 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.   

 
 

Impact of Adoption of NZ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 
 

Effective 1 January 2018, the Group applied NZ IFRS 9 for its accounting of financial instruments, which included the 
adoption of the “expected loss model”, replacing the “incurred loss” impairment model for financial assets that are not 
measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL).  In accordance with the new standard, the Group’s financial 
assets which consist primarily of trade and other receivables, are assessed for impairment on a forward looking basis 
taking into consideration not only past events and current conditions, but also forecast future economic conditions. 

 
It has been determined that the impact of NZ IFRS 9 on the Group’s impairment assessment of trade and other 
receivables is not significant.  Other provisions of NZ IFRS 9 were not considered applicable to the Group’s financial 
statements in 2018.   

 
The Group elected to apply the cumulative effect method under NZ IFRS 9 which did not result in an impact on the 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.   
 
The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements. The 
accounting policies are now included within the relevant notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

• 

• 

• 
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

y
 

1. Segment reporting 
 

Operating segments 
The Group consisted of the following main operating segments: 

• Hotel operations, comprising income from the ownership and management of hotels. 
• Residential land development, comprising the development and sale of residential land sections. 
• Residential and commercial property development, comprising the development and sale of residential 

apartments. 
 

The Group has no major customer representing greater than 10% of the Group’s total revenue. 
 

Operating segments 

 
Hotel Operations 

Residential Land 
Development 

Residential 
Property 

Development Group 
Dollars In Thousands 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
External revenue 126,478 105,567 85,030 78,667 7,330 3,033 218,838 187,267 
Earnings before interest, depreciation 
& amortisation 43,826 35,925 45,069 42,526 2,370 799 91,265 79,250 
Finance income 1,923 1,778 1,652 2,144 197 150 3,772 4,072 
Finance expense (1,748) (1,897) - - - - (1,748) (1,897) 
Depreciation and amortisation (8,172) (6,476) (1) (1) (14) (5) (8,187) (6,482) 
Profit before income tax 35,829 29,330 46,720 44,669 2,553 944 85,102 74,943 
Income tax (expense)/credit (9,565) (6,725) (13,078) (12,507) (503) (615) (23,146) (19,847) 

Profit after income tax 26,264 22,605 33,642 32,162 2,050 329 61,956 55,096 

         
Segment assets 617,040 572,697 217,613 191,703 63,527 63,823 898,180 828,223 
Investment in associates - - 2 2 - - 2 2 
Total assets 617,040 572,697 217,615 191,705 63,527 63,823 898,182 828,225 

         
Segment liabilities (88,083) (87,154) (2,207) (2,160) (1,206) (1,109) (91,496) (90,423) 
Tax liabilities (78,178) (71,235) (4,813) (3,433) 178 556 (82,813) (74,112) 
Total liabilities (166,261) (158,389) (7,020) (5,593) (1,028) (553) (174,309) (164,535) 

         
Material additions to segment 
assets: 
 

        

Property, plant and equipment 
expenditure 

14,326 14,463 - - 49 3 14,375 14,466 

Residential land development 
expenditure 

- - 29,329 23,941 - - 29,329 23,941 

Purchase of land for residential land 
development 

- - 51,557 15,139 - - 51,557 15,139 
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
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Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the shareholders of Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited 

Report on the consolidated financial statements 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements of Millennium & Copthorne 
Hotels New Zealand Limited (the company) and its 
subsidiaries (the group) on pages FIN1 to FIN26: 

i. present fairly in all material respects the Group’s 
financial position as at 31 December 2018 and 
its financial performance and cash flows for the 
year ended on that date; and 

ii. comply with New Zealand Equivalents to 
International Financial Reporting Standards and 
International Financial Reporting Standards. 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements which comprise: 

— the consolidated statement of financial position 
as at 31 December 2018; 

— the consolidated  statements of comprehensive 
income, changes in equity and cash flows for 
the year then ended; and 

— notes, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

 Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) (‘ISAs (NZ)’). We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

We are independent of the group in accordance with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 (Revised) Code of 
Ethics for Assurance Practitioners issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board and the 
International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA 
Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the 
IESBA Code.  

Our responsibilities under ISAs (NZ) are further described in the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the 
consolidated financial statements section of our report. 

Our firm has also provided other services to the group in relation to taxation compliance, taxation advisory & 
scrutineering at the group’s annual meeting of shareholders. Subject to certain restrictions, partners and 
employees of our firm may also deal with the group on normal terms within the ordinary course of trading 
activities of the business of the group. These matters have not impaired our independence as auditor of the 
group. The firm has no other relationship with, or interest in, the group.  

 Materiality 

The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. Materiality helped us to determine the 
nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and to evaluate the effect of misstatements, both individually 
and on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The materiality for the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole was set at $4.1 million determined with reference to a benchmark of group profit before 
tax. We chose the benchmark because, in our view, this is a key measure of the group’s performance.  
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 Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit 
of the consolidated financial statements in the current period. We summarise below those matters and our key 
audit procedures to address those matters in order that the shareholders as a body may better understand the 
process by which we arrived at our audit opinion. Our procedures were undertaken in the context of and solely 
for the purpose of our statutory audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole and we do not 
express discrete opinions on separate elements of the consolidated financial statements 

The key audit matter How the matter was addressed in our audit 

1. Valuation of Hotel Land and Building assets 

Refer to note 9 of the 
consolidated financial 
statements. 

Hotel land and buildings of 
$509.5 million (representing 
70% of net assets) are 
recognised at fair value in the 
financial statements. To 
establish fair value, each hotel 
is required to undergo an 
independent valuation on a tri-
annual basis. In the intervening 
years, management complete 
an impairment assessment, 
and assess whether the 
carrying value of each hotel 
continues to reflect fair value. 

The valuations and impairment 
assessments are based on 
discounted future cashflow 
models which include a number 
of assumptions taking into 
consideration future economic 
and market conditions. The key 
assumptions (including forecast 
growth, occupancy rates and 
revenue per available room) are 
inherently judgemental and 
consequently a change in the 
assumptions could have a 
material impact on the 
valuations and the carrying 
value of the hotel land and 
buildings. 

Our procedures on the independently valued hotels involved the following:  

— Using our own valuation specialist to assist us in assessing the 
appropriateness of the valuation model used, including compliance with 
relevant accounting standards and alignment to market practice. 

— We assessed the scope of work performed, competency, professional 
qualifications and experience of the external expert engaged by the group.  

— We challenged the key assumptions used within each valuation in 
determining the fair value of these hotel assets. This included a comparison 
of occupancy rates, revenue per available room, market growth and 
expected inflation with externally derived data including external hotel 
industry reports.  

— We also performed our own assessment of other key inputs such as 
estimated future costs, discount rates and terminal multipliers, and 
considered the external expert’s estimates with historical hotel performance. 

— We performed sensitivities and break-even analysis on the key assumptions.  

Our testing indicated that the estimates and assumptions used were reasonable 
in the context of the group’s property portfolio.  

For those hotels assets that were not valued within the tri-annual valuation cycle, 
management assessed these assets for impairment, and assessed whether their 
carrying value continues to reflect fair value.   

— We considered management’s impairment assessment of each hotel’s 
recoverable amount. This included comparing actual hotel performance to 
previous forecasts. 

— Based on this analysis two hotels warranted a detailed impairment review. 
For these hotels we challenged the key assumptions used in determining the 
recoverable amount of the hotel land and buildings.  We also considered 
future forecasts, comparing these to internal plans and external market 
information.  

— Three hotels were identified where there were indicators the property was 
outperforming expectation compared to projections in their previous 
valuations. We challenged key assumptions in the cashflow models used by 
management to assess that the carrying value of these hotels continues to 
reflect fair value.   

Our testing indicated that the estimates and assumptions used were reasonable 
in the context of the group’s property portfolio.  
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 Other information 

The Directors, on behalf of the group, are responsible for the other information included in the entity’s Annual 
Report. Other information includes the Chairman’s Review, Managing Director’s Review, disclosures relating to 
corporate governance, the financial summary and the other information included in the Annual Report. Our 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover any other information and we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears materially 
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have received the Chairman’s Review and have 
nothing to report in regards to it. The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this 
Independent Auditor's Report and we will report the matters identified, if any, to those charged with 
governance.  

 Use of this independent auditor’s report 

This independent auditor’s report is made solely to the shareholders as a body. Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the shareholders those matters we are required to state to them in the 
independent auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept 
or assume responsibility to anyone other than the shareholders as a body for our audit work, this independent 
auditor’s report, or any of the opinions we have formed.   

 Responsibilities of the Directors for the consolidated financial 
statements 
The Directors, on behalf of the company, are responsible for: 

— the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting practice in New Zealand (being New Zealand Equivalents to International Financial 
Reporting Standards) and International Financial Reporting Standards; 

— implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a consolidated set of financial 
statements that is fairly presented and free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and 

— assessing the ability to continue as a going concern. This includes disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial 
statements 

Our objective is: 

— to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and 

— to issue an independent auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs NZ will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
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Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
consolidated financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of these consolidated financial statements is located at 
the External Reporting Board (XRB) website at: 

http://www.xrb.govt.nz/standards-for-assurance-practitioners/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-1/ 

This description forms part of our independent auditor’s report. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Aaron Woolsey  

For and on behalf of 

 

KPMG 
KPMG Auckland 

13 February 2019 
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REGULATORY DISCLOSURES 
 

20 LARGEST ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS (as at 1 March 2019) (Listing Rule 3.7.1 c) 

 
Rank Shareholder No. of Securities % 

1. CDL HOTELS HOLDINGS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED 74,743,077 70.79 

2. BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES (NZ) LIMITED - NZCSD 5,962,409 5.65 

3. HSBC NOMINEES (NEW ZEALAND) LIMITED A/C STATE STREET -NZCSD 5,666,701 5.37 

4. NATIONAL NOMINEES NEW ZEALAND LIMITED - NZCSD 2,758,417 2.61 

5. 
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK NA NZ BRANCH-SEGREGATED CLIENTS ACCT - 

NZCSD  
2,568,748 2.43 

6. CITIBANK NOMINEES (NEW ZEALAND) LIMITED - NZCSD  1,873,578 1.77 

7. ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION - NZCSD  1,164,603 1.10 

8. SKY HILL LIMITED 917,449 0.87 

9. LENG BENG KWEK 906,000 0.86 

10. HSBC NOMINEES (NEW ZEALAND) LIMITED - NZCSD  733,276 0.69 

11. AMALGAMATED DAIRIES LIMITED 684,980 0.65 

12. KAY HONG CHIAM 475,251 0.45 

13. MFL MUTUAL FUND LIMITED - NZCSD  463,297 0.44 

14. CUSTODIAL SERVICES LIMITED  399,780 0.38 

15. JALAER INVESTMENTS LIMITED 277,977 0.26 

16. GEOK LOO GOH 168,002 0.16 

17. ASB NOMINEES LIMITED  166,953 0.16 

18. SITA SINGH 151,000 0.14 

19. ASB NOMINEES LIMITED 140,000 0.13 

20. HOWARD CEDRIC ZINGEL 139,915 0.13 

 

NZCSD is the New Zealand Central Securities Depositary and provides a custodial depositary service to its clients and does not have 

a beneficial interest in the shares held in its name.   

 

20 LARGEST REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHAREHOLDERS (as at 1 March 2019) (Listing Rule 3.7.1 c)) 

 
Rank Shareholder No. of Securities % 

1. CDL HOTELS HOLDINGS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED 45,224,095 85.75 

2. BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES (NZ) LIMITED - NZCSD 2,945,671 5.59 

3. HSBC NOMINEES (NEW ZEALAND) LIMITED - NZCSD 1,675,950 3.18 

4. ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION - NZCSD  935,848 1.77 

5. LENG BENG KWEK 453,000 0.86 

6. NATIONAL NOMINEES NEW ZEALAND LIMITED - NZCSD  397,131 0.75 

7. KAY HONG CHIAM 211,324 0.40 

8. ASB NOMINEES LIMITED  136,425 0.26 

9. ALAN DAVID WHITE 107,400 0.20 

10. CUSTODIAL SERVICES LIMITED  44,600 0.08 

11. JENNIFER GAYE SIMPSON 43,000 0.08 

12. CUSTODIAL SERVICES LIMITED  40,300 0.08 

13. THEODORE JOHN VAN GELDERMALSEN + MARGARET GAY FREEMANTLE  38,000 0.07 

14. HOWARD CEDRIC ZINGEL 31,592 0.06 

15. JOAN LESLEY THOMPSON 30,200 0.06 

16. ROGER EDWARD HAYWARD + SUSAN ELIZABETH HAYWARD  28,909 0.05 

17. SEA AND PEAK EQUITIES LIMITED 23,400 0.04 

18. 
LYNNE MARIE MARX-SHEATHER + WALTER BRENT SHEATHER + PATRICIA 

VERA SHEATHER + SIMON MIDDLETON PALMER  
22,263 0.04 

19. RICHARD ALEXANDER COUTTS 22,228 0.04 

20. LING FOO KOK 20,134 0.04 

 

NZCSD is the New Zealand Central Securities Depositary and provides a custodial depositary service to its clients and does not have 

a beneficial interest in the shares held in its name.   

 

HOLDINGS SIZE – ORDINARY SHARES (as at 1 March 2019) 
 

Range Total Holders Number of shares Percentage of Issued Capital 
    

1 - 99 5 208 0.00 

100 - 199 32 4,844 0.00 

200 - 499 469 161,673 0.15 

500 - 999 327 231,595 0.22 

1,000 - 1,999 212 305,089 0.29 

2,000 - 4,999 231 708,564 0.67 

5,000 - 9,999 118 834,135 0.79 

10,000 - 49,999 89 1,705,006 1.61 

50,000 - 99,999 15 1,109,829 1.05 

100,000 - 499,999 9 2,039,678 1.93 

500,000 - 999,999 3 2,508,429 2.38 

1,000,000 - 2 95,969,240 90.90 

Rounding   0.01 

Total 1512 105,578,290 100.00 

 
 

HOLDINGS SIZE – REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES (as at 1 March 2019) 
 

Range Total Holders Number of shares Percentage of Issued Capital 
    

100 - 199 38 5,843 0.01 

200 - 499 39 12,067 0.02 

500 - 999 25 17,351 0.03 

1,000 - 1,999 23 32,781 0.06 

2,000 - 4,999 19 69,250 0.13 

5,000 - 9,999 12 73,862 0.14 

10,000 - 49,999 19 441,545 0.84 

100,000 - 499,999 4 908,149 1.72 

1,000,000 - 2 51,178,695 97.04 

Rounding   0.01 

Total 181 52,739,543 100.00 
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DOMICILE OF ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS (as at 1 March 2019) 
 
 Number Number of shares Percentage of Issued Capital
  
New Zealand 1,417 102,554,685 97.14 

Overseas holders 95 3,023,605 2.86 

Total 1,512 105,578,290 100.00 

 

 

DOMICILE OF REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHAREHOLDERS (as at 1 March 2019) 
 
 Number Number of shares Percentage of Issued Capital
  
New Zealand 170 51,984,976 98.57 

Overseas holders 11 754,567 1.43 

Total 181 52,739,543 100.00 

 

 

WAIVERS FROM NZX LIMITED 
 

 

On 23 March 2018, NZX Limited (NZX) granted the Company a waiver from NZX Main Board Listing Rule (Listing Rule) 5.2.3 in respect of its preference 

shares for a period of twelve months from that date (the Preference Shares Waiver).  
Listing Rule 5.2.3 provides that a class of securities will generally not be considered for quotation unless those securities are held by at least 500 members 

of the public, holding at least 25% of the number of securities of the class issued, with each member holding at least a minimum holding.  

NZX granted the Preference Shares Waiver on the following conditions: 

 

(a) that the directors of the Company certify to NZX Regulation that allowing the preference shares to remain quoted is in the best interests of the holders 

of the preference shares; 

(b) the Company clearly and prominently discloses the waiver, its conditions and the implications in its half-year and annual reports; and  

(c) that the Company consistently monitors the total number of Members of the Public holding Preference Shares and the percentage of Preference 

Shares held by Members of the Public holding at least a Minimum Holding; and 

(d) the Company notifies NZX Regulation as soon as practicable if there are material changes to the total number of Members of the Public holding 

Preference Shares, and /or the percentage of Preference Shares held by Members of the Public.  

 

On 3 April 2018, NZX also granted the Company a waiver from Listing Rule 5.2.3 in respect of its ordinary shares for a period of twelve months from that 

date (the Ordinary Shares Waiver).   
NZX granted the Ordinary Shares Waiver on the following conditions: 

 

(a) that the Company clearly and prominently discloses the waiver, its conditions and the implications in its half-year and annual reports; and 

(b) that the Company consistently monitors the total number of Members of the Public holding Ordinary Shares and the percentage of Ordinary Shares 

held by Members of the Public holding at least a Minimum Holding; and 

(c) the Company notifies NZX Regulation as soon as practicable if there are material changes to the total number of Members of the Public holding 

Ordinary Shares, and /or the percentage of Ordinary Shares held by Members of the Public. 

 

The implication of these waivers is that the Company’s preference and ordinary shares may not be widely held and there may be reduced liquidity in both 

classes of shares.  

 

 

SUBSTANTIAL SECURITY HOLDERS 
 

According to notices given to the Company under the Securities Markets Act 1988, as at 1 March 2019, the substantial security holders in the Company are noted 

below: 

 

 Securities Class % 

CDL Hotels Holdings New Zealand Limited 74,139,077 Ordinary Shares 70.79% 

Aberdeen Standard Asia Focus plc 5,962,409 Ordinary Shares 5.65% 

Aberdeen Standard Investments (Asia) Limited 13,960,356 Ordinary Shares 13.24% 

 

CDL Hotels Holdings New Zealand Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Millennium & Copthorne Hotels plc.  As at 1 March 2019, the total number of issued 

voting securities of Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited (all of which are ordinary shares) was 105,578,290.  The Company holds 99,547 

repurchased ordinary shares as treasury stock.   

The total number of non-voting redeemable preference shares was 52,739,543.  As these securities are non-voting securities, there is no requirement to provide 

substantial security holder notices.   

 

STATUTORY INFORMATION 
 
DIRECTORS (section 211 (1)(i) Companies Act 1993) 

As at 31 December 2018, the Company’s Directors were Messrs. C Sim, BK Chiu, R Bobb, K Hangchi, GA McKenzie and KS Tan.  Messrs. Chiu, Hangchi and 

Tan were appointed by Millennium & Copthorne plc 

 

The gender breakdown of the Board is 6 male directors and 0 female directors. MCK currently has 4 female and 6 male officers.   

 
INTERESTS REGISTER (sections 189 (1) (c) and 211(1)(e) Companies Act 1993) 

The Company maintains an Interests Register as required under the Companies Act 1993.  For the period under review, the following entries were recorded:  

 

USE OF COMPANY INFORMATION (section 145 Companies Act 1993) 

During 2018, the Board did not receive any notices from any Directors of the Company requesting the use of company information which they would have received 

in their capacity as Directors which would not otherwise have been available to them.   

 

SHARE DEALING (section 148, Companies Act 1993) 

No share dealings by Directors occurred during 2018. 

 

DIRECTORS’ AND ASSOCIATED PERSONS SHAREHOLDINGS (as at 31 December 2018) 

Director 2017 2018 
C Sim Nil Nil 

B K Chiu Nil Nil 

K Hangchi Nil Nil 

KS Tan  Nil Nil 

R Bobb Nil Nil 

GA McKenzie Nil Nil 
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REMUNERATION (section 161 and 211(1)(f), Companies Act 1993)  

The total remuneration and value of other benefits earned received by each of the Directors of the Company for the year ending 31 December 2018 was:  

Director Remuneration 
C Sim 35,000 

B K Chiu (*) 598,684 

K Hangchi 35,000 

KS Tan (*) Nil 

R Bobb  42,000 

GA McKenzie 38,500 

 

(*)Mr. KS Tan is currently Interim Group Chief Executive Officer of Millennium & Copthorne Hotels plc and Mr. B K Chiu is an employee of the Company.  Neither 

of these persons received remuneration as a director of the Company or of any of the Company’s subsidiaries.   

 

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE (section 162, Companies Act 1993) 

In accordance with the Company’s constitution, the Company has insured all its Directors and the Directors of its subsidiaries against liabilities to other parties 

(except the Company or a related party of the Company) that may arise from their positions as Directors.  The insurance does not cover liabilities arising from 

criminal actions. 

 
 

GENERAL DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST (section 140(2), Companies Act 1993) 

As at 31 December 2018, the Directors of the Company have made general disclosures of interest in the following companies:  

 

C SIM 
 

Chairman / Director of:      

CDL Investments New Zealand Limited   

 

Director of:     Autocaps (Aust) Pty Ltd    Autocaps Pastoral Division Pty Limited 

Autocaps Vogue Pty Limited   Bathurst Range Investments Pty Limited  Builders Recycling Properties Pty Ltd 

Builders Recycling Operations Pty Ltd  CS Investments No. 1 Pty Ltd  Desert Rose Group Pty Limited 

Desert Rose Holdings Pty Limited   DMM Investments (NSW) Pty Ltd  Dockside Parramatta Pty Limited 

Dockside Venues Pty Ltd   East Quarter Group Pty Ltd  East Quarter Hurstville Pty Limited  

EQ Constructions Pty Ltd   EQ Equity Pty Ltd   EQ Finance Services Pty Limited 

EQ Gosford Pty Ltd    EQ Projects Pty Ltd   EQ Projects Holdings Pty Ltd 

EQ Property Holdings Pty Ltd   EQ Revesby Pty Ltd   EQ Riverside Pty Ltd   

EQ Zetland Pty Ltd    EQ Zetland Finance Pty Ltd  Hurstville NSW Pty Limited   

Llenruk Pty Ltd    Naxta Pty Ltd   New Dale Sim Pty Ltd 

PBD Phoenix Pty Limited   PCC Devco 1 Pty Limited   Phoenix Palm Developments Pty Limited 

Preslite Drive Technologies Pty Limited  SSK Investments Pty Ltd   SSK Investments No 2 Pty Ltd  

SSK Investments O/S Pty Ltd   Waterbrook Bayview Pty Ltd  Waterbrook Bayview Investment Pty Ltd  

Waterbrook Bayview Village Management Pty Ltd Waterbrook Bowral Pty Ltd   Waterbrook Bowral Investment Pty Ltd  

Waterbrook Brand Pty Ltd   West Quarter Hurstville Pty Limited 

 

 

R BOBB 
Director of:     Bobb Management Pty Ltd   Birkenhead Holdings Pty Ltd  

Birkenhead Investments Pty Ltd   Continental Investments Pty Ltd  Furscarbo Pty Ltd   

Hotelcorp New Zealand Pty Ltd   Kingsgate Hotel Pty Ltd   Kingsgate Holdings Pty Ltd  

Kingsgate Investments Pty Ltd   Melmark Securities Pty Ltd.  Millennium & Copthorne Hotels Pty Ltd.   

RAB Capital Pty Ltd    Star Securities Australia Pty Ltd   Trans National Properties Ltd 

 
BK CHIU 
Chairman / Director  of:    Quantum Ltd    Waitangi Resort Joint Venture Committee 

 

Director  of:     All Seasons Hotels & Resorts Ltd  CDL Investments New Zealand Ltd 

CDL Land New Zealand Ltd    Context Securities Ltd   Hospitality Group Ltd  

Hospitality Leases Ltd    Hospitality Services Ltd   Kingsgate Hotels & Resorts Ltd   

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels Ltd  QINZ Holdings (New Zealand) Ltd   QINZ (Anzac Avenue) Ltd 

 

 

K HANGCHI 
Director of:     CDL Hotels Holdings New Zealand Limited KIN Holdings Limited 

Hong Leong Finance Limited   Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte Ltd  Hong Leong Nominees (Private) Limited  

Millennium Securities Nominees Pte Ltd  Millennium Securities Pte Ltd  Singapore Nominees Private Ltd 

Sun Yuan Holdings Pte Ltd   Sun Yuan Overseas Pte Ltd 

 

 

G A MCKENZIE 
Director of:     CMO Energy NZ   GMACK Consulting Ltd  

Luxottica Retail New Zealand Ltd   McHarry Holdings Ltd   Saw 2015 Ltd 

 

 

K S  TAN 
 

Chairman / President/ Director of:    Grand Plaza Hotel Corporation 

Director / President of:    The Philippine Fund Limited   

 

Internal Director of:     CDL Hotels (Korea) Ltd 

Executive Director / Chief Executive Officer of:  Millennium & Copthorne Hotels plc   

Commissioner of:    PT Millennium Sirih Jakarta Hotel 

 

Director of:     CDL Investments New Zealand Limited    

CDL Entertainment & Leisure Pte Ltd  City Century Pte Ltd   First Sponsor Group Limited  

Harbour Land Corporation   Hong Leong Hotel Development Limited   

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels Management (Shanghai) Limited    Millennium & Copthorne International Limited 

Rogo Realty Corporation    
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EMPLOYEE REMUNERATION  (section 211(1) (g) Companies Act 1993) 

The number of employees or former employees of the Company and its subsidiaries (excluding publicly listed subsidiaries) who received remuneration and any 

other benefits in their capacity as employees, the value of which was or exceeded $100,000 per annum in 2018 are as follows: 

 

Remuneration and value
of other benefits 

Number. of 
employees 

100,001 – 110,000 4 

110,001 – 120,000 4 

120,001 – 130,000 2 

130,001 – 140,000 2 

150,001 – 160,000 3 

160,001 – 170,000 1 

180,001 – 190,000 3 

190,001 – 200,000 3 

200,001 – 210,000 1 

220,001 – 230,000 3 

230,001 – 240,000 1 

390,001 – 400,000 1 

590,001 – 600,000 1 

 
 
DONATIONS (section 211(1)(h) and (2) 

The Company and its subsidiaries made donations to charity totaling $319 during the year.   

 

AUDIT FEES (section 211(1)(j) and (2) 

During the period under review, the following amounts were payable to the external auditors KPMG:  

 

 2017 ($’000) 2018 ($’000) 

        New Zealand       Australia       New Zealand        Australia
Annual Audit 283 23 292 25 

KPMG Other Services 52 nil 64 nil 

 

 

SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES AND DIRECTORS (section 211(2) of the Companies Act 1993) 
The Company’s subsidiaries and their directors as at 31 December 2018 are listed below:  

 

NAME DIRECTORS OWNERSHIP ACTIVITY 
    

All Seasons Hotels and Resorts Ltd BK Chiu, JB Pua 100% Non-trading 

Birkenhead Holdings Pty Ltd  R Bobb, JB Pua 100% Holding Company (Australia) 

Birkenhead Investments Pty Ltd  R Bobb, JB Pua 100% Holding Company (Australia) 

CDL Investments New Zealand Ltd ( ) 
 

C Sim, RJ Austin, BK Chiu,  

J Henderson, KS Tan, VWE Yeo 

66.42% Holding Company 

CDL Land New Zealand Ltd* BK Chiu, JB Pua 66.42% Property Investment & Development Company 

Context Securities Ltd BK Chiu, JB Pua 100% Investment Holding Company 

Hospitality Group Ltd BK Chiu, N Hood, KF Luxon  100% Holding Company 

Hospitality Leases Ltd BK Chiu  100% Lessee Company  

Hospitality Services Ltd BK Chiu, KF Luxon, JB Pua 100% Hotel Management Company 

Hotelcorp New Zealand Ltd  R Bobb, JB Pua 100% Holding Company (Australia) 

KIN Holdings Ltd JB Pua, K Hangchi 100% Holding company 

Kingsgate Holdings Pty Ltd  R Bobb, JB Pua 100% Holding Company 

Kingsgate Hotels And Resorts Ltd BK Chiu, JB Pua 100% Franchise Holder 

Kingsgate Hotels Ltd JB Pua 100% Non-trading 

Kingsgate Hotel Pty Ltd R Bobb, JB Pua 100% Non-trading (Australia) 

Kingsgate Investments Pty Ltd   R Bobb, JB Pua 100% Residential Apartment Owner (Australia) 

Kingsgate International Corporation Ltd JB Pua,  100% Holding Company 

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels Ltd BK Chiu, JB Pua 100% Non-trading 

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels Pty Ltd R Bobb, JB Pua 100% Non-trading (Australia) 

QINZ (Anzac Avenue) Ltd BK Chiu, JB Pua 100% Hotel Owner 

QINZ Holdings (New Zealand) Ltd BK Chiu, JB Pua 100% Holding Company 

Quantum Ltd BK Chiu, KF Luxon, JB Pua,  100% Holding company 

 
( ) Listed on the New Zealand Stock Exchange 

* Mr DJ Lindsay ceased to be a director of CDL Land New Zealand Limited on 15 November 2018 

--Where the directors of the Company’s subsidiaries are employees of the Company, they do not receive any remuneration or other benefits as a director.  Their 

remuneration and other benefits are received as employees and are included in the relevant banding under Employee Remuneration.  

 

--The following persons received remuneration as Directors of the Company’s subsidiaries during 2018: C Sim ($37,500), VWE Yeo ($30,000), RJ Austin 

($35,000), J Henderson ($30,000).  
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